- n - Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of

Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to Section 192 of

The Insolvency Act 1986 |

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies '

Company Number

‘ 07055397

Name of Company

2 Jons Limited

I/ We

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed / v Date 02? - 42
McAlister & Co
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea Insolv
<
(]
=
o
= *AIMZREMS*
Ref T100406/SM/STB/LT/LL A25 03/12/2012 #137

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Form 4 68 cont'd

Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company 2 Jons Limited
Company Registered Number 07055397

State whether members' or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 22 November 2011

Date to which this statement 1s
brought down 21 November 2012

Name and Address of Liquidator

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
reqistrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detalled account of all the hguidator's realisatons and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts denived from assets exsting at the date of the
winding up resolution and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contnbutones
Receipts derived from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the ‘balance at bank' Only actual
investments are to be included in the 'amounts invested' section In the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 1s not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments into a bank, bulding society or any other financiat institubon  However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carned forward from one account to another without any intermedrate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
received and paid by the iquidator respectively

Trading Account

(2) When the iquidator carnes on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out In this statement

Dividends

(3) When dividends, nstalments of compositions, etc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets 15 made to contributonies,
the total amount of each diwidend, etc actually paid, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum, and the
kquidator must forward separate accounts showing in hsts the amount of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dividend, etc
payable to each creditor or contnbutory

(4) When unclaimed dwidends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid in should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as one sum The items to be paid in relation to unclaimed dividends should first be included in the
realisations side of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of iquidator's remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the iquidation committee or of the creditors or of the company in general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or Is otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules




Liguidator's statement of account

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Realisations

Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 000

29/11/2011 sale of stock Machinery & Stock 1,000 00
29/11/2011 sale of stock Vat Recewable 200 00
12112/2011 sale of two weighing scales Machinery & Stock 180 00
29/M12/2011 RBS Bank Interest (gross) Bank Interest Gross 003
23/02/2012 HMRC VAT Repayment VAT180 Vat Control Account 70 86
29/03/2012 RBS Bank interest gross Bank interest Gross 002
25/05/2012 HMRC VAT Repayment 00199 Vat Control Account 180 00
Carried Forward 1,630 91

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carried forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Disbursements |
Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 000
29/11/2011 Rowland Jones fees mvoice 18692 Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 224 80
29/11/2011 Rowland Jones fees mvoice 18692 Vat Receivable 44 96
05/12/2011 part payment of s of a invoice 0010 Preparation of S of A 650 00
05/12/2011 courts advertising Invoice Statutory Advertising 229 50
05/12/2011 courts advertising iInvoice Vat Receivable 4590
20/12/2011 part payment of iquidator fees inv Preparation of S of A 13000
05/03/2012 liquidator fees invoice 001024 Preparation of S of A 12500
29/05/2012 Vat Receivable Inv 001024 Vat Recewvable 17500

|

|
Carned Forward 1,625 16

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carmed forward to the next account




Analysis of balance

Total realisations
Total disbursements

This batance 1s made up as follows

1
2
3

Cash in hands of liquidator
Balance at bank
Amount in Insolvency Services Account

Amounts invested by liquidator

Less The cost of iInvestments realised
Balance

Accrued ltems

Total Balance as shown above

Balance £

Form 4 68 cont'd

£

1,630 N
1,625 16

575

000
575
000

000
000

000
000

573

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given in a separate statement

The Liquidator should also state -

(1)

(3)

{4)

(5)

The amount of the estimated assets and llabiities at the date of the commencement of the winding

up

Assets {(after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors

including the holders of floating charges)

Liabilities - Fixed charge creditors
Floating charge holders
Preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

£

1,000 00
000

000

2,565 50
296,248 95

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash

Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

100 00
000

The general description and estimated value of any cutstanding assets (if there 1s insufficient space

here, attach a separate sheet)

none

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

directors payment of costs

The period within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

6 months




2 Jons Limited
{In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Liquidator's Report for the period from commencement of the liquidation on 22™
November 2011 to 21* November 2012, being the date on which the annual report is
prepared

1. [Introduction

| was appointed Liquidator on the 22™ November 2011 by members and crediors of that

company.

The company's former registered office was 95 High Street, Gorseinon, Swansea, SA4 4BL and

the company's registration number 15 07055397
2 i n of

The Director's Statemnent of Affairs estimated the sum of £1,000 00 would be realisable in relation

to Machinery and Stock
OVERVIEW OF ASSETS REALISED AND REMAINING

A total amount of £1,180.00 has besn reahsed.

Machinery & Stock

The directers Statement of Affairs anticipated £1,000 00 would be realised in relation to

machinery and stock. An actual amount of £1,180.00 was received.
k| S

A sum of £0.05 has been received, gross of tax, for bank interest.

A receipts and payments account 15 attached to this report

3. n Liquidation

The Receipts and Payments account sets out the detalls of all payments made to the date of this

report
An analysis of the Liquidator's costs and time spent to the date of this report 15 also attached,

At the credifors meeting held on 22™ November 2011 a resolution was passed that the
Liguidator's be remunerated on a tme cost basis according to the timie properly spent by them
and their staff in thenr duties in relation to the liquidation, this remuneration being drawn from time

to time at the Liquidator's discretion

A copy of the Liquidators tme and cosls s attached ta this report (SIP 9) which shows that to
date £3,324.75 of time costs have been incurred of which £3,324 75 was in the period covered by

this report To date no fees have been recovered.

These time costs were incurred in relation to realisation of machinery and stock, dealing with

creditor's claims as well as general administration and the submission of statutory returns.




Costs which have been incurred during the period but have not been recovered from the
Liguidation estate are as follows

£
Companies House searches 16 00
8onding 60 00
Postage 16.08
Photocopying 12.00

104.08

Agents fees of £224 80 was paid to Rowland Jones Chartered Surveyors in relation to realisation
of machinery and stock

At the meeting held on 22™ November 2011 it was also resolved that payment shall be made, as
an expense of the liquidation, of the necessary expense of preparing the Statement of Affairs in
the sum of £2,500 00 plus VAT and disbursements.

Dividends
Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Unfortunately 1t is not anticipated that any dividend will become payable to any class of
craditors in this hquidation.

Conclusion

The liquidation remains open at this time to continue the investgations into trading activites of
the company and further payments from director in relation to costs of the iguidation 1§ is
anticipated that the liquidation wilt be closed within the next § months

| attach a copy of Rule *4.48E Creditors’ and members' request for further information® and Rule

*4.131 Creditors’ clam that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excesswe” of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 for your reference

Should you require any further information please contact my Swansea office

P

Sandra McAlister FCCA, MABRP
Liquidator

21* November 2042

McAlister & Co

10 St Helens Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW




RECEIPTS
Machinery & Stock
Bank Interest Gross
Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS
Preparation of S of A,

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Vat Receivable

2 Jons Limited
{In Liquidation)

'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affalrs
£

1,000.00

BALANCE - 21 November 2012

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver 504

From 22/11/2011 From 22/11/2011
To 21/11/2012 To 21/11/2012
£ £

1,180.00 1,180 00

005 005

250.86 250 86

1,430 91 143091

805 00 905 00

224.80 224 80

229 50 229.50

65 86 65 86

1,425 16 1,425.16

- 575

=5
X/

/ Sandra McAlister

29 November 2012 09 42




mn

Tl

22

24

n

2

41

42

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENCLAND AND WALES
Lotroduction

When a compans gos into hquidabon the oosts of the proceedings are paid out of its axsets The creditory, who hope 10 recaver some of
Mdebuoutdnwmmfouhnudnmhmthmkvelo!mm,wmpu&uhrH\:mmaﬂnnoimehmlvuq
praciitioner appomied to act &s bquidator. The insolvency legistation recognises this interest by providing mecharusms for creditors o fix
hhmoihﬁquldlﬂ"slus.‘[hhgmdohhknddmkbcﬂ:mhanmdw&r@uwmmm{m'ﬁee.enph!mnw
batis on which tees v fixed and how credilors can seek information about expenses incurred by the Liquidator ad chullenge rose tay
corsuder to be exceamive

Liguldation procedare

Liguidation (cr “windmg up') is the most common type of corporate imolvenev procedure Ligusdation o the formal winding up of a
company’s affalrs entaiting the realisation of its assety and the diswribution of e proceeds in a prescribed order of prority Liguidation
may be elther voluntary, whoen it s instituied by yesolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it s mstituted by order of the coun,

Voluntary Iiquadation is the more common of the two An osoh ent vohmtary bquidamon i calied a creditors’ voluntan, hquidaton (ofken
abtreviated to 'CVLT} In dus type of liquidation an insolvency pract:Honer acts & bquidator throughout and e creditors can vole on the
appointment of the liquidator at the hrst meeting of creditors,

In a compulsory Lquidation an the other hand, (he hucton of dguidator i3, m most cases, tatully performed not by an insolvency
practitioner but by an afficia] called the olficual receiver The clficial recerver ts an officer of the court and an official belonging to The
Insolvency Scrvace I most compulsory biquidations, the offirial receiver becomes lquidator immedutely on the making of the windmg-up
order Whiere there are significant assets an insolverncy practiboner will usaatly be appotnted to act as Hquidawt in place of the afficial
receiver, elther at a mecting of creditors convered for e purpose or directly by The Inscivency Service on behalf of the Secretary of Satr,
Where an irsolvensoy practitioner b not appomted the officul receiver remaing liquidator

3 ‘ -

Where a compulsory Iquidation follows immediately on an adounistration the court may 2ppednt the former sdnunsaratos o act as
Liquidator Insuch cases the officlal receiver does not beoome hquadator An adnurustrator may atso subsequently acl as liquidator m s
Cvi.,

The liquidation committee

In a bquadation (wbether voluntary or compubbory ) the creditors have the right o appoint a committer called the iquidaton comrmuttee,
with & minimum of 3 £nd 2 maximum of 5 members, 1o monitor the conduct of the bquidation and approve the biquidator’s foes The
comunitice is usually established at the creditors’ owting which appoints the iquidztor, but incases where a liquidation follows
immeduately on an adminsiration any comnutber established for the purposes of the admindstration wall continue in bring as the
bquidation committee.

The bquidaior must call the first meeting of the commuttee wilhin & weeks of its estabbishment {or s sppomntment o that is Later), and
subsequent meetings must be held elther atspecified dawes agreed by the commitice, or wivm requested by & member of the committee, of
when the liquidator decudes he feeds 1o hold one The kiquidator 13 requured to report bo the committee at least every 5 months on the
progress of the hgudaton, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an opportusity for the comumiitee to mondtor and discuss
the progreas of the snsobvency and the kevel of tw hguidator's fees.

Fixing the liquidstor’s remuneration

The basis for tiumg the Lguidator's remuneration is set oul i Rules 4,127 - 4 1278 of the Insoivericy Rules 1985 The Rules state thal the
remunezation shall b fixed

* a3 a percentage of the valoe of the msets which are rezined or distributed of both,
* tn reterence to the tune properly given by the Liquidaor and his staff in arending to matters ansng ain e hquidation, or
* as a set amount

Any combination of these bases ma) be used to fix the rectuneration, and diffrrent bases may be used for difterent things dore by the
liquidater, Whers the semunecation o fxed a3 3 percentage. different percentages mav be used for ditferent things done by the Ixusdarer

It is for the quidation comumuttee (f there is onw) to detestine on which of these bases, or comburation of bases, e remuneratian is to be
fixed Where it 3 fxrd as 2 percendage, it is lor the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied  Rule 4 127 says that
m arrving &t its decison the commiitee shall have regand o the fotlowing matien,

*+ the complexity (or olherwise) of the case,

* any responsibaliry of an excepoonal kind or degree whach Ealls on the bquidator n connection with the insolvency,
 the effectiveness with which the bquidator appears i be cam mg gul, or to have camed oul, hus dubes;

* the v alue and nature of the asscts which the lquidatos has w deal with,

1f there is no liquidstion ¢ ittre, or the bre docs not make the requisate deteremunation, the liquidator's remuneration mav be
froed by 2 resolubon of 3 meetg of creditors. The creditors take sccount of the same matters a3 applv in e case of the commtiee A
resalubion spectfy ing the trrms on which the liquidator 18 to be remunerated mav be taken at the meeting which appoint the liquidator




3

4

[ 8]

611

612

6123

614

If the remuneration i not fived as abox e, 1 will be fized 1n one of the following wavs [na CVL, 1t will be fixed by the court on applicabon
by the Ixquiiiator, but the hguidator mav not make such an applazabon undess he has first thed o get his remuneration ficed by (he
comumuttee oF creditors as described above, and m anv case not later than 18 months atter tus appomtment Ina computsory hquidation, it
will be in accordance with a scale set oul in the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an admindstration in which the Bquidator had acted as administrator, the besis of
remurwraton (ed i the adonsustration contirues to apply tn the biguidation (subject to paragraph 8 belowl,

Review of remunerstion

Where there has been a material and substantal change m crcumstances since the basis of the bquidator s remuneration was fived, the
liqusdatos mav request that it be changed. The reques) must be made to the same body as indtially approved the remuneraton, and the
same rubes apph a3 w0 the criginal pppronal,

Whai informution should be provided by the liquldator?
When seeking remaneration approval

When secking agreement o his fees the liquidator should provade sufficion supporting information to enable the committes or the
crechitors to borm a judgement as bo whether the proposed fre 13 reascnable having regard o all the circomstances of the case The nature
and extent of the suppoeting information which should be provided will depend on.

+ the nature of the approval bemg sought,
= the stage during the adrundstration of the case at which it is being sought. and
¢ ihve size sl complenity of G case,

Where, atany creditors’ or comaritioe moctng, the Irquidator seeks agneement (o the terns on which be it o be remunerated, he should
provide the meeting with detalls of the charge-out rates of ail grades of staff, wcluding principals, whach are likelv b be ms olved on the
Clse

Where the bquidator seehs agreement to his fees dunng the course of the quadaton, he should always provide an up o date receipts and
poyments account Where the proposed fee is Sased on time costs the liguidator should disclose to the ¢ ittee or the creditors the tioe
spent and the charge-out vatue m tve particular case, together with, where appropriste, such additional sdormation as mav reasorably be
requirext having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should comprise & suffictent explanation of what
the Liguidiator has achieved and how it was achivved to ctuble the value of the exercise to be asscssed (whalit recognising thal the
Lequadator myst fulfill certan statutory cbligatons thal ouwght be seen ko bring no added value for creditors) snd to establish that the hme
hias been properly spent on the case That sssessment will need to be made having regard 1o the dme spent and the rates af which that tune
was charged. beanng in mund the factors set out in piragraph 4 1 above. To enable this assessment to be carmied out it may be necvssary for
the Liquidatos ko provide an anatvsis of the tinw spenit on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detad will depend on
the circums tances of the case, but it will be helptul to b sware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvencs
pracutioncss on this subpect. The guasdance suggests the lollowmng arcas of activity as o basis for the analysis of e spent.

* Administration and planning

* Investigations

* Realnation of zasets

* Trading

« Cradioes

* Any other cage-gpecdn matters

The following caregoraes are suggested 43 a bais for anath s by grade of stath

* Parines

« Manager

* Othwr sendor professionals
* Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to inclixle an outline of the nsture of the assignenent and the bquidator’'s own
tuba) assessmwent owludorg the antcgated return 1o credators. To the exwnt applcabie it should also explan

* Anv significant aspects of the case, partionlasly those that affect the amount of titte spent.

* The reasons for subtequent changes in strategy.

* Anj comments on any figures in the summan of time spent accompanving the request the bquidator wishes to make.

* The s¢ps taken to eatablish the v iew of credibors, partcularh. in relabon to agroewg the strategy for the msignment, budgeting, time
recordmng, fee drawing of fee agreement,

* Any existing agreement sbout (ees

» Details of how other professionats, meluding subcontractors, were choser, how they were contracted 10 e paid, and what seps have
bewn taken to review thelr fees,

It should be burne in nund that the degree of analveis and form of prventation shoukd be peoportiona be to the size ard complexty of the
case Insmaller caves not all categories of actv ity wilk always be relevant, whilst further analysis man be nocensan 1 [arget casen.

Where the fee o charged on a percentage basis the Lguidator should provade details of am work whach has been or {s inferuied to be sub-
cordracted out which would normath be undeertaken directly by a bquidatos of his staff,




7.

71

7.2

73

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fecs 5 passed atam crediters” meeting held before he has substantaliv copleted his furchons, the
bquidatos should notify the creditors of the details of the resotution o his next report or circulas to them When subsequenthy repartng to
¢ereditors on the progress of the byuidaton, or submitting has fmal report, he should spectfy the amount of temanctation he has drawn m
sexordance wath the resolution (see further paragraph 71 belaw) Wisere the bee 13 based on time costs he should also provide details of the
tme spent and chargeout vahue & date and any materal changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the resolubion was firse
passed He should also provide such sddibona] information s may be required i sccordance with the principles set out in paragraph
4.1.3, Where the fee 5 charged on a percentage basis the bquidator should provide the detalls set out in paragraph 6 T 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-cemtractod out,

Disbursements and other expenses

There is no statutory requuement for the commuttee of the creditors to appros ¢ the drawmyg of cxpenses or dubursements, but there is
provision for the creditors to challenge them, as dewcribed below, Professional guldance ssued to insal ency practitioners cequires thal.
where the Lgurdator proposes th recover costs which, whibt being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hure. docuzsent storage 01 commwucation facitites provided by the liquidator’s own Hrm), they
rrust be dusclud and be authormsed by those responsible (or approving his reniuneration. Such axperaes must be diseetly incurred on the
case and subjct 10 3 reasonable method of calcutation and stlocaton,

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquadatar realises an asset on behalf of o secured ereditor arid rceives remuneration out of the procesds (sev prragraph 111
below), he shoukd disclos the amount of that rerruncration to the committee {if there is one), b any meeting of creditars convened for the
purpoe of determining ho fees, and m anv sepors he seruds to erechitors

Progress repants and requests for forther information - .

The biguidator o required tosend | progress reports to creditors The teports must include:

* detals of the taso foed for the senineration of the hquidasor (o if not (ixed at the daty of the report. the steps ken durmg the period
of the report fo fix ity

* U the bashs has been frawd, the remuncrabon charged dunng the period of the report, irespective of whether 1t was actualh paid during
that penad (except where it is Fixed as a set ameand, In which case it may be shown as Bhat amount withcal any appertionment for the
perind of the report),

» if the report is the fush o be oade after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penods coversd by the previous
Pepoves. togeiher with a discription of the work done durmg those peraods, frrespoctiy e of whether pavment was achually made durmg
the penod of dhe report,

*asp of the exp ircurred by the hquadator during the period of the report, irespective of whether pavinent was aceually
wmade durmg ¢ut period,

* astatement of the creditons” nghts w request hurther informaron, &« explained in paragraph 7 2, and ther nght to challenge the
liquidator's rernuneration awd expenses

Within 23 days of reveipt of 2 progress report {or 7 business dass where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to
rroerve e quidator's resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator b provide further information about the rennuneration and
expenses set oul [ the report A request must be th writing, and may be made eithes ty & secart credi o, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurmence of at least 5% i vahue of wrecured croditors (ncluding tamscl) or the permusion of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested mbormation within 14 davs, unless he conaaders thar;

* the time aned cost imolved in prepareng the informaton would be excessive, ar

+ dusclosure would be prejudiial to the conduct of the Lquidation or might be expeeted to lead ¥ violencs agairst anv person, o

* the hiquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality ¢t relstion to the informetion requested,

in whach case he must give the reasans for not provideng the odormation,

Ans ereditor mav apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator’s refusal to provide the requested information, of te expiny of the 14
days time honut for the prosison of the nformation.

Provision of information - sdditional reguirements

The liquidator must provude certam miormation abous the tume spont an the czse, free of charge, upon requesi by any credstor direcior or
sharehobder of the compam

The mformation which must be prosided & -

+ the twtal number of hours spent an the case by the Tqudator or staff assigned 1o the cane,
* tor each grade of stafl, the avetage hourly rate at which they are charged out,

* the number of hours spent by cach grade of stafl tn the reles ant penod

The peraod for which the mformation must be provided s the period from apposntmunt & the end of the most recent penod of six months
teckoned from the date of the iquadator's appomtment, o wheee he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office




%1

9.2

93

94

10.

n

1.z

na

114

1.5

116

12

The méforgution musi be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the Lgwdatos, and requests must be made within two y eers
froem v acation of office

What If a <reditor is dissatislied?

Extept i cases where there 1 a bquidation comurattes st 18 the craditos 0 0 body who has ¢ authority to approve the liquidator's fres 1o
exable them to cam oul this function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors meeting In order todo this at least ren per cent m
vatue of the creditors mutt concur with the request which munt be made to Uw bqusdarws i wniting

If a creditor believes that the bquidator’s remuncration o too high, the basis 1 (napproprate, or the expenses Incurned by the liquidator are
 all the cucunstances excessive be man, provicded certann conditions are mct, apph 1o the court

Apphcation mav be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by amy umecured creditor provided at Jeast 10 per cent by calue of
unsecure creditors (mcluding himaelf) agree, or be has the permussion of the court Any such spplxation must be made withn B weeks of
the applicant receiving the hiquidator's progre repert in which the charging of the remunecabion of incurmnng of the expenses in question
5 fust reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) 1§ Bw court does not disindss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must gis e the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 davs before the hearing

1f the court considers the applicaton well foundad. s mav order thay the remuneration be neduced, the basss be changed, or the rxperses be
doallowed o sepasd Unlexs the court arders otherwise, the conts of the apphration must by paid by the appleant amd not out of e assets
of the msolvent company

What if the Liguldator is dissatisfied?

T the liquidator corshders that the remaneraton fixed by the liquidabion commuttee, or i the precedmg admunistration, is insuitickent oz
that the basts used to fix it bs inappropeiste be may request that the amoant or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the
croditors I he conssders that the remunerahon fixed by the hquidation committee, the creditors, on the procedeng sdmdnistration or in
accordance with the stantory scale s tsulficient, of that the basis used to Ax it is inappropriate, be may apply to the count for the amount
of rate to be neveaved or the basks changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at beast 14 davs’ notice to the members of the

and the e My Romnate one or more of it members 0 appear or be represented at the court hearing, b there is no
coenmuttee, the hquidator's nohce of hus apphicahon must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may notnnate
one ot more of thelr number to appear o7 be nepresented The count mav order the costs 10 be pald out of the sssets,

Orher matters relailng to remuneration

Where the tiquidator tealises assets an behalf of a secused ereditor he bs entitled to be remunerated cut of the proceeds of sale in accordance
-with 2 scale set out i the Rules Usually, however, the Liquiditor will agree the basis of his fee {or dealing with charged assets with the
secured creditor concermed

Where two {or mare) jomnt hiquidaters ane sppowbed it 1 for them to agree between themse!lves how the remunerabon payabic should be
apportioned Any dispute between them oy be referred to the court, the committer of 2 mevting of creditors.

[f the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and emplos s his own firm to ace in the insodyency, profit costs mav not be paid unbess suthorsed
by the committee the creditons or the count

1f & new bquadator 15 appointed in place of another, anv determunatyon, resotution or court order which was in effect immediately before
the replacerment continues to have offect o relation to e remuneration of te new higuidator unhl a furter deterunation, resolution or
court order 1 made

Where the baso of the remuncration s 2 set amount, and the liqusdator ocases to oct before tw tune has elapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, application may be made tor a determination of the amount that should be pakd to the ourgoing
tiquidator The application mupst be made to the same body 43 spproved the remunerabon, Where the oultguing bqoidator and the
meormng bquidator are from the same frm, they will usually agree the apportomment between them

There mav also be occagions when creditors will agree to make funds available themclves to pav for the hquidator 1o carty out tasks which
cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because thev are deficient or because i1 i uncertauny whether the work undertaben will result in
2m, benelit W0 creditors. Arrangements of thiy kit are sometimes made o furd higation or investigatuons i the atfairs of the insol ent
company, Any arrangements of ths nature will be 2 oatter for agroement between the bigudator and the creditors concerned and will not
be subject to the statutory rules relating to rermuneration

Effectine date

This guide applxy where 3 compans -

+ goes into liquidation on a windng-up reschiton passed on os after 6 Apnl 216

+ goes mto vohuntary bguidanon ummediately following an admimstration on or after § April 2014, except where the preceding
adounigtration began betore that dale,

» goes into compulsory tiquidation as the resull of 2 petition presented on or after 6 April 2010, except where the liquidation was preceded
by

= an adminisration which began before that date,
- 3 voluntary biqusdation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

T1004086 - 2 Jons Limited
Project Code. POST
From 2211172011 Yo 2¥11/2012

Ctassification of Work Function Partnee Manager Other Senior Agsistanh & Total Howrs Tius Cout (€) Average Hourly

Professionats Suppont Suaft Rate (£}
Admn & Purning o 000 e 280 1050 1684 15 158 55
Case Specihc Matiess 000 q00 278 050 3% T 16289
Credor 00 o000 1% 125 ars [x1g-.] 18813
Investoations 100 Q00 000 000 100 2%0 00 7509
Realzshon of Assets 100 000 o 00 100 25000 5000
Tragng o 000 000 .00 000 Q00 000
Toksl Houre rs 0.00 11.20 435 1950 32478 170.50
Toua! Feea Claimed .00
Total Disburssmaents {lalmed 000

Page 1aof % Version 1 00 29 November 2012 09:42




" MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE {£)

Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 280
Manager 160-215

Case Administrator 110-205
Assistant 75-140
Secretarial and cashiering 50-75

Ploaso nofo tha! our system rocords time in units of 6 minutas, with a munimum of 1 unit per entry.

Category 2 disbursement rates:
Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Fax 40p per sheet
Postage Per current postal charges
IPS charge £25 per quarter
Mileage 40p mile
Registered office fee £125 pa
Storage of boxes internally £4 per box per quarter
Destruction of boxes £8.50 per box
Meeting Rcom Hire £60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices
Standard Activity Example of Work
Administration and Planning Statutory reporting and compliance.
Comptiance with other regulatory requirements.
Case planning.
Administrative set up.
Appointment notification.
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
Investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets Identification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues
Creditors Communication with creditors

Creditors’ claim and queries

Reservation of title claims

Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims

Reviewing and evaluating claims

All rates are subject to review annually. There may be a number of promuotions throughout the various grades
during the admumistration of cases. Should you require clanfication on any of the above, do not hesitate (o contact

McAlister & Co on 01792 459600




4.49E Creditors' and members' request for further information

(1) If—
(a)

(b)

within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)—

() a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(in) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period

mentioned in paragraph (2)—

) any unsecured creditor, or

(1)  any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in a progress report in accordance with Rute 4.49B(1){¢) or (f) (including by
virtue of Ruled4.49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in
respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108
which {in either case) was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

{2) The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 15—

(@

(b)

7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by
more than one member) of the progress report where it is required by Rule 4.108,
and

21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member) of the report or draft repont in any other case.

(3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a)
(b)

providing all of the information asked for, or

so far as the liquidator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(ii)  disclosure of thc information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, or

(i)  the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of—

(a)
(b)

the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1), and the court may make
such order as it thinks just.




(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4.131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further petiod as the court thinks just.

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver.

4.131. Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with cither the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

{(s) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

{c) cxpenses incurred by the liquidator, is or are,.in all the circumstances, excessive
or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), inappropriate.

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) afer receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (*‘the relevant report™).

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a heanng, of which he has becn given at least 5 business but which is without notice to any
other party. If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue
for it to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hcaring, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled (o
charge;

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d)  anorder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the hquidation;

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remunecration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.




(5) Unless the court orders othcrwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.




